A Bill for an Act Relating to the Department of Transportation.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Act 10, Special Session Laws of Hawaii 1977, is amended by amending part III, section 9, to read as follows:

"SECTION 9. Provided, that of the appropriation to the Overall Program Support for Transportation Facilities and Services Program (TRN 995), no more than \$1,420 shall be expended to reimburse the City and County of Honolulu for planning work to be accomplished by the City."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets or the bracketed material.*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 24, 1978.)

^{*}Edited accordingly.